FOURTH SESSION 11TH DECEMBER 2015 TO 15TH DECENBER 2016

NO

MOTIONS

DATE

THE MNISTER OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT THAT
THIS HONOURABLE RATIFY THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENTS WHICH WERE LAID ON THE
TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON TUESDAY 27TH OCTOBER, AND TUESDAY 15TH DECEMBER,2015
RESPECTIVELY:

A) AMENDED AND RESTATED FINANCING AGREEMENT (SOCIAL SAFTY NET PROJECT)
BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
ASSOCIATION, DATED 18TH SEPTEMBER,2015.

B) FINANCING AGREEMENT (SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCING FOR THE EMERGENCY
ECONOMIC AND FISCAL SUPPORT DEVELOPMENT PLICY FINANCING) BETWEEN THE
REPUBLCI OF SIERRA LEONE AND INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION, DATED
8TH DECEMBER, 2015. THE MINISTER OF
FINANCE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT , DR. KAIFELA MARAH PRESENTED THE MOTION TO THE
HOUSE AND MOVED THE RATIFICATION OF THE TWO AGREEMENTS.

12/15/2016

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT THAT THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE RATIFY
THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT WHICH WAS LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON
TUESDAY.15TH DECEMBER,2015: THE MILLENNIUM CHALLENGE ACCOUNT THRESHOLD
PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE, ACTING
THROUGH THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, AND THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, ACTING THROUGH THE MILLENNIUM CHALLENGE CORPORATION,
DATED 17TH NOVEMBER,2015.

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, DR. KAIFALA MARAH,
PRESENTED THE MOTION TO THE HOUSE AND MOVED ITS RATIFICATION.

12/17/2015

COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE. ADOPTION OF THE FIRST
REPORT OF THE FOURTH SESSION

12/17/2015

COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE. ADOPTION OF THE SECOND
REPORT OF THE FOURTH SESSION

1/14/2016




MOTION OF THANKS TO HIS EXCELLENCY THE PRESIDENT, DR. ERNEST BAl KOROMA

1/25/2016

MOTION OF THANKS TO HIS EXCELLENCY THE PRESIDENT, DR. ERNEST BAI KOROMA

1/26/2016

MOTION OF THANKS TO HIS EXCELLENCY THE PRESIDENT, DR. ERNEST BAl KOROMA

1/27/2016

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT AND AVIATION THAT THE HONOURABLE HOUSE RATIFY THE
FOLLOWING AGREEMENT WHICH WAS LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON WEDNESDAY, 27TH
JANUARY ,2016. THE ADDENDUM NO. 4 OF THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT, CONTAINER AT THE
SIERRA LEONE PORTS AUTHORITY (THE"AUTHORITY|) AND THE GOVERNMENT OF SIERRA LEONE
(THE "GoSL") AND NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR PRIVATISATION ("NCP") AND BOLLORE (THE
"SPONSOR" } AND FREETOWN TERMINAL LIMITED (THE "CONCESSIONAIRE"), DATED, 25TH
NOVEMBER, 2010. THE MINISTER PRESENTED THE MOTION TO THE HOUSE AND MOVED THE
RATICATION

2/2/2016

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

THAT THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE RATIFY THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT WHICH WAS LAID ON THE
TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON TUESDAY 2ND FEBRUARY, 2016 AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC
OF SIERRA LEONE AND THE AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK (ACTING AS ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE
KOREA-AFRICA ECONOMIC COOPERATION TRUST FUND) (DEVELOPMENT OF SIERRA LEONE PORTS
MASTER PLAN)DATED 7TH OCTOBER, 2015

2/4/2016

10

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND INFRASTTUCTURE THAT THIS HONOURABLE RATIFY THE
FOLLOWING AGREEMENT WHCI WAS LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON THURSADY 4TH
FEBRUARY, 2016: CONCESSIONCONTRACT FOR THE FINANCE,DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION,
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE WELLINGTON -MASIAKA ROAD BETWEEN THE
GOVERNMENT OF SIERRA LEONE (REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
INFRASTRUCTURE) AND CHINA RAILWAY SEVENTH GROUP (CRSG) , DATED, DECEMBER, 2015.

THE ACTING MINISTER OF WORKS ,HOUSING INFARSTRUCTURE, MR. ABDUL B. BARRIE PRESENTED THE
MOTION TO THE HOUSE.

2/11/2016




COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE ADOPTION OF THE THIRD

11 3/1/2016
REPORT OF THE FOURTH SESSION
THE MINISTER OF WORKS, HOUSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE THAT
THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE RATIFY THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT WHICH WAS LAID ON THE TABLE
OF THE HOUSE ON THURSDAY, 4 TH FEBRUARY,2016: CONCESSION CONTRACT FOR THE FINANCE
DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE WELLINGTON-MASIAKA ROAD

12 | BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF SIERRA LEONE (REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF WORKS, 3/3/2016
HOUSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE) AND CHINA RAILWAY SEVENTH GROUP (CRSG), DATED
DECEMBER, 2015. The Minister presented the motion to
the House.

13 |COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE. 4/5/2016
ADOPTION OF THE FOURTH REPORT OF THE FOURTH SESSION.

14 |COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE! 4172016
ADOPTION OF THE FIFTH REPORT OF THE FOURTH SESSION.

1 |COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE. ADOPTION OF THE SIXTH REPORT 4/12/2016
OF THE FOURTH SESSION

¢ |COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE. 4/19/2016
ADOPTION OF THE SEVENTH REPORT OF THE FOURTH SESSION.
THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION.THAT THIS
HONOURABLE HOUSE RATIFY THE FOLLOWING CONVENTIONS WHICH WERE 6 LAID ON THE TABE
OF THE HOUSE ON TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2015: (i) THE VIENNA CONVENTION ON CONSULAR

17 |RELATIONS, VIENNA, DATED 24TH APRIL, 1963. (i) UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION OF 1954 4/19/2016

RELATING TO THE STATUS OF STATELESS PERSONS, SIGNED 4TH APRIL, 1997. (iii) THE 1961
CONVENTION ON THE REDUCTION OF STATELESSNESS, SIGNED 4TH APRIL, 1997.
The motion was deferred due to the unavoidable absence of the Minister.

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION THAT
THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE RATIFY THE FOLLOWING CONVENTION WHICH WERE LAID ON THE
TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER,2015: (n

THE VIENNA CONVENTION ON CONSULAR RELATIONS, VIENNA, DATED 24TH  APRIL, 1963.
(I1) UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION OF 1954 RELATING TO THE STATUS OF STATELESS




18

PERSONS, SIGNED 4TH APRIL, 1997.

(111) 1961 CONVENTION ON THE REDUCTION OF STATELESSNESS, SIGNED 4TH

APRIL,1997.

(IV) PROTOCOL TO THE CONSTITUTIVE ACT OF THE AFICAN UNION RELATING TO THE
PAN-AFRICAN PARLIAMENT.

The Minister of State 1, Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation,
presented the motion to the House and move its ratification.

4/21/2016

19

COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE.
ADOPTION OF THE EIGTH REPORT OF THE FOURTH SESSION.

4/21/2016

20

COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE.
ADOPTION OF THE NINTH REPORT OF THE FOURTH SESSION.

5/10/2016

21

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT THAT
THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE RATIFY THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENTS WHICH WERE LAID ON THE
TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON THURSDAY, 12TH MAY, 2016: (1)
FINANCING AGREEMENT (SMALLHOLDER COMMERCIALIZATION AND AGRI-BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT) BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION, DATED 14TH MARCH, 2016, CREDIT NUMBER 5767-SL.

ii) PROJECT AGREEMENT (SMALLHOLDER COMMERCIALIZATION AND AGRIBUSINESS
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT) BETWEEN INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION AND APEX
BANK LIMITED, DATED 14TH MARCH, 2016, 5767-SL. THE
MINISTER OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, MR. MOMODU KARGBO.

5/17/2016

22

REPORT ON THE FREETOWN WATER CRISIS AND PRESENTATION MADE BY GUMA VALLEY WATER
COMPANY ON ENCROACHMENT ON WATER CATCHMENT AREAS IN THE WESTERN AREA, DATED
17TH MAY, 2016. THE
MINISTER OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, MR. MOMODU KARGBO.

6/7/2016

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:
(i) LOAN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND THE AFRICAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK AND THE AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT FUND (ON BEHALF OF THE TRANSITION
SUPPORT FACILITY) (MANO RIVER UNION REHABILITATION OF BO-BANDAJUMA ROAD PROJECT),




23

DATED 25TH MARCH, 2016. (ii) LOAN AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND THE AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT FUND (MANO RIVER
UNION REHABILITATION OF BO- BANDAJUMA ROAD PROJECT), DATED 11TH MARCH, 2016.

(iii) LOAN AGREEMENT THE HILL SIDE BYPASS ROAD PROJECT “PHASE II” BETWEEN THE
REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND THE KUWAIT FUND FOR ARAB ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,
DATED 24TH MAY 2016. THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, MR.
MOMODU KARGBO, PRESENTED THE MOTION TO THE HOUSE AND MOVED ITS RATIFICATION.

6/9/2016

24

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

(i) REHABILITATION OF BO-BANDAJUMA ROAD PROJECT LOAN AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND THE OPEC FUND FOR

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (OFID) DATED, 14TH JUNE, 2016.

(i)  MURABAHA AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND

THE INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC TRADE FINANCE CORPORATION REGARDING

THE PURCHASE OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS-ITFC/1436/TF/SL0002.

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, MR. MOMODU KARGBO,
PRESENTED THE MOTIONS TO THE HOUSE AND MOVED ITS RATIFICATION.

6/28/2016

25

COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE. ADOPTION OF THE ELEVENTH
REPORT OF THE FOURTH SESSION.

7/19/2016

26

COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE. ADOPTION OF THE TWELFTH
REPORT OF THE FOURTH SESSION.

7/20/2016

27

THAT THIS HONURABLE HOUSE RATIFY THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT WHICH WAS LAID ON THE
TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON WEDNESDAY 20TH JULY, 2016: SECOND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT TO
THE PETROLEUM AGREEMENT OF 23RD APRIL 2010 BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND THE EUROPEAN HYDROCARBONS LIMITED, DATED 24TH
NOVEMBER 2015. THE DEPUTY
MINISTER, MR. ARROW A. BOCKARIE, PRESENTED THE MOTION TO THE HOUSE AND MOVED ITS
RATIFICATION.

7/20/2016




28

THAT THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE RATIFY THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENTS WHICH WERE LAID ON
THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON THURSDAY, 6TH OCTOBER, 2016: (i)
FINANCING AGREEMENT (REGIONAL DISEASE SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS ENHANCEMENT PROJECT
IN WEST AFRICA (REDISSE) — SIERRA LEONE PROJECT UNDER THE FIRST PHASE OF THE REDISSE
BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND THE INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
ASSOCIATION, DATED 4TH AUGUST, 2016. (ii) FINANCING
AGREEMENT (HEALTH SERVICE DELIVERY AND SYSTEM SUPPORT PROJECT) BETWEEN THE
REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND THE INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION, DATED 4TH
AUGUST, 2016. (iii) EBOLA RECOVERY
AND RECONSTRUCTION TRUST FUND GRANT AGREEMENT (HEALTHSERVICE DELIVERY AND
SYSTEM SUPPORT PROJECT) BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND THE INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION (ACTING AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE EBOLA RECOVERY AND
RECONSTRUCTION TRUST FUND),

DATED 4TH AUGUST, 2016

(iv) DOLLAR CREDIT LINE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF
SIERRA LEONE AND EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF INDIA, DATED AUGUST 11TH 2016.

THE MINISTER OF STATE FINANCE, MR. MOMOH VANDI, PRESENTED THE MOTION TO THE HOUSE
and MOVED ITS RATIFICATION

10/13/2016

29

THAT THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE RATIFY THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENTS WHICH WERE LAID ON
THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON THURSDAY, 6TH OCTOBER, 2016: (i)
THE PARIS AGREEMENT

(ii) THE MINAMATA CONVENTION ON MERCURY.

(iii) THE ROTTERDAM CONVENTION ON THE PRIOR INFORMED CONSENT PROCEDURE

FOR CERTAIN HAZARDOUS CHEMICAL AND PESTICIDES IN INTERNATIONAL TRADE.

(IV) THE BASEL CONVENTION ON THE CONTROL OF TRANSBOUNDARY MOVEMENT OF
HAZARDOUS WASTES AND THEIR DISPOSAL.

(V) THE NAGOYA PROTOCOL ON ACCESS TO GENETIC RESOURCES AND THE FAIR AND EQUITABLE
SHARING OF BENEFITS ARISING FROM THEIR UTILIZATION TO THE

CONVENTION ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY.

(VI) THE ORGANISATION OF ISLAMIC COOPERATION THE
MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION, DR. SAMURA KAMARA,
PRESENTED THE MOTION TO THE HOUSE AND MOVED ITS RATIFICATION.

10/20/2016




30

COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE. ADOPTION OF THE FIFTHEENTH
REPORT OF THE FOURTH SESSION.

11/3/2016

31

COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE. ADOPTION OF THE SIXTEENTH
REPORT OF THE FOURTH SESSION.

12/7/2016




